
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 21ST OCTOBER, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS’ FORUM BY 
8.30PM, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER) 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Brian Gordon 
Vice Chairman: Val Duschinsky 
 
Councillors 
Maureen Braun   Dr Devra Kay   Charlie O-Macauley 
Tom Davey    Nagus Narenthira 
 
 
Substitute Members 
Ammar Naqvi   Zakia Zubairi   Adam Langleben 
Sury Khatri    Hugh Rayner   Joan Scannell 
Mark Shooter   
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
Governance Service contact:  
Paul Frost  
Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

3.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

4.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)  
 

N/A 

7.   Members Item - Councillor Val Duschinsky  
 

5 - 8 

8.   An update on the review of Area Committee Actions (2015-2016)  
 

9 - 30 

9.   Hendon Area Insight and Evidence Review  
 

31 - 82 

10.   Outcome of the Traffic and Parking Review on Broadfields 
Avenue, south of the A41 Edgware Way  
 

83 - 94 

11.   Southbourne Avenue  
 

95 - 100 

12.   Wykeham Road  
 

101 - 110 

13.   Devonshire Road Traffic Management Scheme  
 

111 - 118 

14.   Silkstream Road Traffic Management Scheme  
 

119 - 126 

15.   West Hendon Highway Issues  
 

To Follow 

16.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
2 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman) 

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Tom Davey 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015, were agreed as a corect record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Devra Kay. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tom Davey declared that he lived in the street referred to in his Members Item 
(agenda item 6 refers). 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was not a report. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. REVIEW OF AREA COMMITTEE O
[...]
ommittee 
Appendix 2 – Committee Work Programme 

Officer Contact Details  

Mario Lecordier – Strategic Lead, Transport and Highways 
Mario.lecordier@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 83595258 
 
Richard Chalmers – Associate Director (Highways) 
Email: Richard.chalmers@facpita.co.uk 
Tel: 07713 787346 

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the update and actions set out in Appendix 1 of this 

report.   
 

2. That the Committee notes, comment and agree the work plan attached as 
Appendix 2 of this report.  

 

3. In the matter of additional business parking bays in Cheyne Walk, NW4 and 
enforcement of existing ones. 
 
i. That the Committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
ii. That the Committee agrees the expenditure of £5,000 for the provision of 

additional business bays in Cheyne Walk and the making of the necessary 
Traffic Management Orders. 

 

4. In the matter of  installing a pedestrian refuge in Edgwarebury Lane (requested by 
Cllr Brian Gordon): 
 
i. That the Committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
ii. That the Committee agrees the expenditure of £15,000 for the provision of a 

pedestrian refuge in Edgwarebury Lane to be constructed in January 2016. 

5. In the matter of issues highlighted in West Hendon being addressed by road 
layout changes in Cool Oak Lane junction, Kingsbury Road junction and gyratory 
signage  

 
i. That the Committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
ii. The Committee notes that the feasibility study was undertaken and no 

improvements were identified that could be implemented in advance of the 
major changes that will be made to the junction as part of the West Hendon 
Regeneration and will be reported to the 21st October 2015 Hendon Area 
Committee   

 
iii. That the Committee agrees expenditure of £5,000 for signage. 

 

6.  In the matter of parking issues in Watford Way, Apex Corner: 
 

i. That the Committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
ii. That the Committee agrees the expenditure of £20,000 to undertake a 

feasibility study and report the outcome of the study to the March 2016 
Area Committee meeting. 

 

7.  In the matter of addressing the lack of crossing point between Mathilda Marks   
     (Hale Lane), Bunns Lane and towards Woodcraft Park: 
 
i. That the Committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report. 

10



 
ii. That the Committee notes that the outcome of the feasibility study (estimated 

at £15,000) agreed at the July Committee meeting will be reported to the March 
2016 Area Committee meeting. 
 

 

8. In the matter of footway parking in Arundel Gardens 
 
i. That the committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report 

ii. That the Committee agrees the expenditure of £2,000 to undertake a feasibility 
study and note that a report of the outcome of the study will be provided to the 
March 2016 Area Committee meeting. 

9.  In the matter of the request for a Zebra Crossing in in Shirehall Lane 
 
i. That the committee notes the update in Appendix 1 of this report 

ii. That the Committee agrees the expenditure of £5,000 to undertake a feasibility 
study and note that a report of the outcome of the study will be provided to the 
January 2016 Area Committee meeting. 

 

10. That the Committee notes the  Work Programme outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report and further notes that this Committee will have a standing Work 
Programme Item on every future agenda. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report provides a progress update, recommended action and cost 

implications of the actions requested by the Hendon Area Committee during 
2015-2016.  Officers are seeking Committee approval of costs from the 
committee’s delegated budget and capital budget in order to deliver on the 
actions requested.  
 

1.2 The outcomes relating to the requests of the Committee detailed in this report 
are set out in Table 1 below. These are referenced for the purp
[...]
commissioned and tracked. Reports will be 
provided to a future Committee where stated.  The Commissioning Director for 
Environment is responsible for maintaining a log of actions arising from area 
committees and will ensure that items are progressed to committees for 
decisions and/or updates as and when required.   
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 The Area Committee Budgets contribute to the 2015-2020 Corporate Plan: 
 
 That Barnet’s local environment will be clean and attractive, with well-

maintained roads and pavements, flowing traffic, increased recycling and less 
waste sent to landfill.  

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.3 Table 2 sets out the cost implications of the actions requested by the 
committee.  These will be funded from the 2015/16 budget allocation for the 
Area Committee or the 2015/16 Capital allocation for Pavement Work. 

 
Table 2: Initial cost implications of actions requested by Hendon Area   

12



              Committee  
 

Recommendation  Action requested by 
Committee 

Cost related to 
recommendation 

HAC001/2015 
That the Committee agree 
the expenditure of £5,000 
for the provision of 
additional business bays in 
Cheyne Walk and the 
making of the necessary 
Traffic Management Orders. 

  
Additional Business parking 
bays in Cheyne Walk, NW4 
and enforcement of existing 
ones. 
 

 
£5,000 

 HAC002/2015 
That the Committee agree 
the expenditure of £15,000 
for the provision of a 
pedestrian refuge in 
Edgwarebury Lane to be 
constructed in January 
2016. 

 

Pedestrian refuge installed 
in Edgwarebury Lane.    

 
£15,000 

HAC003/2015 
That the Committee agree 
expenditure of £5,000 for 
signage. 

 
‘Issues’ highlighted in West 
Hendon  to be responded to 
by considering road Layout 
changes to be considered in 
Cool Oak Lane junction, 
Kingsbury Road junction and 
gyratory signage as part of 
the proposed regeneration 
work in the area 
 

 
£5,000 

HAC004/2015 
That the Committee agree 
the expenditure of £20,000 
to undertake a feasibility 
study and report the 
outcome of the study to the 
March 2016 Area 
Committee meeting. 

 
Parking ‘issues’ in Watford 
Way/Apex Corner are 
addressed. 

 
£20,000 

HAC005/2015 
That the Committee notes 
that the outcome of the 
feasibility study (estimated 
at £15,000) agreed at the 
July Committee meeting will 
be reported to the March 
2016 Area Committee 
meeting. 

 
Issue of lack of crossing 
points between Mathilda 
Marks (Hale Lane), Bunns 
Lane and towards Woodcraft 
Park are addressed. 

 
£15,000 

HAC006/2015 
That the Committee agree 

Consideration for footway 
Parking in Arundel Gardens. 

£5,000 

13



the expenditure of £5,000 to 
undertake a feasibility study 
and report the outcome of 
the study to the January  
2016 Area Committee 
meeting 

HAC007/2015 
That the Committee agree 
the expenditure of £5,000 to 
undertake a feasibility study 
and report the outcome of 
the study to the March 2016 
Area Committee meeting 

Shirehall Lane – request for 
yellow lines 

£5,000 

TOTAL  £70,000 

 
  
5.2.4 The committee should note that there are possible further cost implications to 

the council relating the actions listed in table 2 above. These costs will be 
detailed in the proposed update reports presented at future Committee 
meetings for Members to consider and authorise, reject or refer to the 
Environment Committee.  

 
Available Area Committee budgets; 
 

 Base 

budget 

2015/16 

Unallocated 

funds from 

2014/15 

CIL income Allocation 

through 

Corporate 

Grants 

programme 

Total 

2015/16 

allocation 

through 

Committees 

Hendon 

 

£100,000 £26,103 £150,000 -£17,000 £259,103 

 
5.3 Social Value  

 
5.3.1 Not relevant to this report 
 
 
5.4 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.4.1 Under the Council’s Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, Annex A – the 

ter
[...]
 meeting, when additional resources from CIL 

may be available to fund it. 

Indicative costs – To be funded from the 2015/16 Area Committee 

revenue budget 

£20k for feasibility  

Conclusion/Actions/ Recommendation for Committee on 21 October 

2015 

Actions: 

• Feasibility study in December 2015 /January 2016 with a report back 

to March 2016 Committee.   

• Cost of the scheme will be dependent on whether the scheme includes 

Pay by Phone bays.  

Recommendation 

1. That the Committee agrees the expenditure of £20,000 to undertake a 

feasibility study and report the outcome of the study to the March 2016 

Area Committee meeting. 

 

 

 

22



HAC005/2015 : Expected Outcome: 

Mathilda Marks (Hale Lane), Bunns Lane  - Zebra Crossings 

Address issue of lack of crossing points between Mathilda Marks (Hale 

Lane), Bunns Lane and towards Woodcraft Park. 

Request raised at Committee: 

Report with full detail of request available from 2 July meeting Area 

Committee meeting minutes.  

(Councillor Tom Davey) 

Lead Officer: Lisa Wright 

Officer response and background information 

Area Committee agreed a feasibility study should be carried out into the 

introduction of crossing points. 

Action from Area Committee on 2 July 2015 - dealt with as 'Members' item'. 

Indicative costs – To be funded from the 2015/16 Area Committee 

revenue budget 

£15,000  

Conclusion/Actions/ Recommendation for Committee on 21 October 

2015 

Actions: 

• Feasibility study in December 2015/January 2016  

• Report back to March 2016 Committee  

•  Implementation costs to be assessed. 

• If agreed implementation to take place 2016/17 subject to funding 

being made available 

Recommendation: 

1. That the Committee notes that the outcome of the feasibility study 

(estimated at £15,000) agreed at the July Committee meeting will be 

reported to the March 2016 Area Committee meeting.. 

 

23



 

24



25



  

 
 

Appendix 2: Hendon Area Committee Work Plan 20
[...]
he funding it has 
available to it in order to help address any issues of concern 
 
The Insight Review Appendix B, identified three overarching themes that are specifically 
important to areas within Hendon: 
 

• Deprivation and Employment 

• Increasing Diversity & Community Cohesion 

• Obesity and Participation in Sport 
 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes and discusses the specific issues highlighted in 

this report in relation to: 
 

• Deprivation and Employment 

• Increasing Diversity & Community Cohesion 

• Obesity and Participation in Sport 
 

2. Based on the issues highlighted in the Insight & Evidence Review, that the 
Committee decides if it wishes to set any priorities for the allocation of the 
funding it has available to it and instruct officers to come back with costed 
proposals to help address any areas of concern. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 
Background 
 

Additional resources for the Area Committees 

1.1 At 9 July 2015 Policy and Resources Committee agreed for 15% of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts to be allocated to local Area 
Committees. This is to be capped at £150,000 per year per constituency and 
is ring-fenced for infrastructure schemes. The funding from the CIL is in 
addition to the £100,000 a year that was previously available to each Area 
Committee until 2017/18.  

 
1.2 It was also agreed that in 2015/16 CIL allocations for 2013/14 and 2014/15 

would be amalgamated, supporting a more even distribution across 
Committees. 
 

1.2.1 The total funding available to the Hendon Area Committee in 2015/16 is set 
out in the table below: 
 

32



 

 

Proposed funding to be allocated by each Area Committee in 2015/16 

 Base 
budget 
2015/16 

Unallocated 
funds from 
2014/15 

CIL income Allocation 
through 

Corporate 
Grants 

programme 

Total 
2015/16 

allocation 
through 

Committees 

Hendon 

 

£100,000 £26,103 £150,000 -£17,000 £259,103 

 
Changes to Funding Allocations 

 
1.
[...]
rking in Southbourne 
Avenue, Edgware and recommends the implementation of footway parking bays at the 
south-western end of the road were vehicles are currently parking fully on the carriageway.  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the review of parking in Southbourne 

Avenue, Edgware; 
 

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approves the proposal to implement four (4) 
additional footway parking bays on the South-western end of Southbourne 
Avenue as indicated in drawing No.  87775.dwg. 

 
3. That the Hendon Area Committee adds this scheme (which has an estimated 

cost of £25,000 or less) to its work programme;  
 

4. That the Hendon Area Committee confirms that the proposal to amend the 
existing layout of footway parking bays in the remainder of Southbourne 
Avenue is not implemented. 

 

Hendon Area Committee 
 

21 October 2015 
  

Title  Southbourne Avenue, Edgware 

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards Edgware 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key 
 
No 
 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Drawing No.  87775.dwg 

Officer Contact Details  
Lisa Wright, Traffic and Development Manager, 
Traffic and Development 020 8359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 11

95



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Concerns have been raised by local residents and ward Councillors regarding 

parking related issues in Southbourne Avenue.  A petition was submitted and 
reported to the 2 July Residents’ Forum with 54 signatures.   The concerns 
raised were that cars were parking fully on the carriageway at the South-
western end of Southbourne Avenue blocking the road for emergency 
services and larger vehicles.  In addition, it was considered that additional 
footway parking bays could be implemented in the rest of the road.  It was 
recorded at the Residents’ Forum that officers would revisit the site to 
ascertain potential actions.   
 

1.2 The majority of Southbourne Avenue is subject to footway parking controls or 
double yellow
[...]
Wykeham Road traffic management scheme. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the outcome of the public consultation 
on the proposals as outlined in this report. 

2. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, decide whether the 
measures should be introduced as proposed or without the build out on 
Wykeham Road at the junction with Queens Road.  
 

3. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, decide whether the 
measures should be introduced as proposed or without the raised table on 
Prothero Gardens at the junction with A41.  

 

Hendon Area Committee 
 

21 October 2015 
  

Title  Wykeham Road Traffic Management Scheme 

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards Hendon 

Status 

 
Public 

 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - C2015_BC/00536_05-100-01 

Officer Contact Details  
Lisa Wright, Traffic and Development Manager 
Traffic and Development 020 8359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 12

101



 

4. That the Hendon Area Committee, having decided which proposals should be 
introduced, give instruction to the Commissioning Director for Environment to 
proceed with the implementation stage. 
 

 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On 12 February 2015 the Hendon Area Committee authorised the detailed 

design and associated public consultation of a traffic management proposal to 
address safety concerns raised by local residents and Ward Councillors in 
Wykeham Road, NW4.  
 

1.2 This report outlines the responses received to the public consultation on the 
Wykeham Road traffic management proposals.   

 
1.3 Following a traffic management study commissioned to address concerns 

raised by local residents and ward Councillors, three options were proposed 
to reduce the danger from through traffic with minimal adverse effect on 
overall traffic flows.  
 

1.4 The three options were reported to the Hendon Area Committee in February 
2015 for consideration and the de
[...]
gement Scheme – report to Hendon Area 
Committee February 2015.  
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21088/Silkstream%20Road%20Tr

affic%20Management%20Scheme.pdf  

.  
 
 

124



125



126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Members Item - Councillor Val Duschinsky
	8 An update on the review of Area Committee Actions (2015-2016)
	9 Hendon Area Insight and Evidence Review
	Area Committees - Hendon - Appendix A - Executive Summary
	Area Committees - Hendon - Appendix B - Insight and Evidence Review

	10 Outcome of the Traffic and Parking Review on Broadfields Avenue, south of the A41 Edgware Way
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Southbourne Avenue
	Appendix A - Southboure Avenue

	12 Wykeham Road
	Appendix A

	13 Devonshire Road Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendix A

	14 Silkstream Road Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

21 October 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Zakia Zubairi

Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Subject to the correction of the word correct under item 1 page 1, it was RESOLVED that 
the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tom Davey, Cllr Dr Devra Kay, Cllr Nagus 
Narenthira who was substituted by Cllr Zakia Zubairi and Cllr Charlie O-Macauley who 
was substituted by Cllr Ammar Naqvi.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

The Committee noted issue nr 7 referred from the Hendon Residents’ Forum. The 
Chairman of the Hendon Residents’ Forum, Councillor Sury Khatri presented the matter 
to the Committee and informed about the danger posed by fast-moving traffic and the 
near-hit accidents reported by residents. The Hendon Area Committee noted the matter 
and the verbal presentation from the Chairman of the Hendon Residents’ Forum. 



2

7. Subject: Highways/ Junction
Submitted by: Richard Logue, 
Chair Mill Hill Residents 
Association
Ward: Mill Hill

Could Highway Officers review the 
double junction of Page St, Pursley 
Road and Bunns Lane? A recent 
accident involving a schoolgirl 
highlights the dangerous nature of 
this junction.
Kind regards

All injury accidents reported to the 
police are recorded and the data is 
provided in due course which helps 
inform and develop traffic 
management and road safety 
schemes. The data is provided 
several months in arrears so we will 
not yet have details for most recent 
incidents. However the most recent 
three years data for the double 
mini-roundabout junction shows:
There have been two slight injury 
accidents in the most recent three 
years data at the junction of Bunn’s 
Lane and Page Street and one at 
the junction of Pursley Road and 
Page Street. Two other incidents 
are recorded on Pursley Road 
within 50m of the junction. One 
relates to brake failure on a vehicle. 
The other refers to a car braking 
sharply at the zebra crossing
on Pursley Road (which is 
considerably more than 50m from 
the junction) so is presumably mis-
plotted. All these five incidents 
involve cars and vans only, without 
pedestrian or cyclist casualties.

Other than this, there does not 
appear to be a pattern of accidents. 
All the incidents in the last three 
years involved different turns / 
manoeuvres. Looking back over a 
longer period a treatable accident 
pattern is still not evident.
There have been pedestrian 
accidents long ago in the vicinity. In 
the last ten years there have been 
three accidents involving 
pedestrians on one or other of the 
crossings in the area, two of which 
involved children aged 11+ and all 
of which resulted in slight injury. A 
fourth pedestrian accident close to
the junction, but not apparently on 
a pedestrian crossing was a fatality 
in the early hours of the morning.

RESOLVED that: 



3

The Committee instructs that the Highways Officer be commissioned to undertake 
a feasibility study in relation to the risks at the junction of Bunn’s Lane and Page 
Street and at the junction of Pursley Road and Page Street.

7.   MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR VAL DUSCHINSKY 

Councillor Val Duschinsky introduced the Members’ Item in her name. Following 
discussion of the item, the Committee

RESOLVED that:
In relation to this Member’s item, the Hendon Area Committee agree to implement 
a feasibility study with a ceiling limit of up to £25,000 with a provision that 
i. the costs be agreed by the Committee;
ii. subject to further clarification from Re on costs, and;
iii. if costs exceed this limit amount to refer on to the Environment Committee

Action: That the Chairman receive an update from officers on whether this decision (i) 
can be made outside of the meeting.

8.   AN UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS (2015-2016) 

The Director of Strategy introduced the report which sets out a review on actions and 
matters raised at previous area committee meetings. The Committee noted the report 
and the progress update along with the work programme at appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report. 

RESOLVED that:  

1. That the Committee noted the update and actions set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report.  

2. That the Committee noted and agreed the work plan attached as Appendix 2 
of this report. 

3. In the matter of additional business parking bays in Cheyne Walk, NW4 and 
enforcement of existing ones.

i. That the Committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report.
ii. That the Committee agreed the expenditure of £5,000 for the provision of 

additional business bays in Cheyne Walk and the making of the necessary 
Traffic Management Orders.

4. In the matter of  installing a pedestrian refuge in Edgwarebury Lane 
(requested by Cllr Brian Gordon):

i. That the Committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report.
ii. That the Committee agreed the expenditure of £15,000 for the provision of a 

pedestrian refuge in Edgwarebury Lane to be constructed in January 2016.

5. In the matter of issues highlighted in West Hendon being addressed by road 
layout changes in Cool Oak Lane junction, Kingsbury Road junction and 
gyratory signage 



4

i. That the Committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report.
ii. The Committee noted that the feasibility study was undertaken and no 

improvements were identified that could be implemented in advance of the 
major changes that will be made to the junction as part of the West Hendon 
Regeneration and will be reported to the 21st October 2015 Hendon Area 
Committee  

iii. That the Committee agreed expenditure of £5,000 for signage.

6.  In the matter of parking issues in Watford Way, Apex Corner:

i. That the Committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report.
ii. That the Committee agreed the expenditure of £20,000 to undertake a 

feasibility study and report the outcome of the study to the March 2016 Area 
Committee meeting.

7.  In the matter of addressing the lack of crossing point between Mathilda 
Marks (Hale Lane), Bunns Lane and towards Woodcraft Park:

i. That the Committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report.
ii. That the Committee noted that the outcome of the feasibility study 

(estimated at £15,000) agreed at the July Committee meeting will be reported 
to the March 2016 Area Committee meeting.

8. In the matter of footway parking in Arundel Gardens

i. That the committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report
ii. That the Committee agreed the expenditure of £2,000 to undertake a 

feasibility study and note that a report of the outcome of the study will be 
provided to the March 2016 Area Committee meeting.

9.  In the matter of the request for a Zebra Crossing in in Shirehall Lane

i. That the committee noted the update in Appendix 1 of this report
ii. That the Committee agreed the expenditure of £5,000 to undertake a 

feasibility study and note that a report of the outcome of the study will be 
provided to the January 2016 Area Committee meeting.

10. That the Committee noted the  Work Programme outlined in Appendix 2 of 
the report and further notes that this Committee will have a standing Work 
Programme Item on every future agenda.

9.   HENDON AREA INSIGHT AND EVIDENCE REVIEW 

The Committee noted the information set out in the report and the introduction from the 
Director of Strategy. Following a number of changes in the way Area Committee budgets 
are allocated, it was noted that Area Committees now have greater flexibility to allocate 
these funds to local issues and needs.  

The Committee welcomed the report. The Chairman moved a motion to add an 
additional recommendation (Recommendation 3) which was duly seconded and having 
been put to the vote was declared carried. The Committee therefore



5

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the specific issues highlighted in this report in 
relation to:
• Deprivation and Employment
• Increasing Diversity & Community Cohesion
• Obesity and Participation in Sport

2. Based on the issues highlighted in the Insight & Evidence Review, that the 
Committee decides if it wishes to set any priorities for the allocation of the 
funding it has available to it and instruct officers to come back with costed 
proposals to help address any areas of concern.

3. That the Committee notes the contents of the report to be used as an 
informative tool to inform future decisions.

Votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 0

10.   OUTCOME OF THE TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW ON BROADFIELDS 
AVENUE, SOUTH OF THE A41 EDGWARE WAY 

The item was deferred to a future meeting of the Committee to allow for consultation 
through Ward Members and residents. 

11.   SOUTHBOURNE AVENUE 

The Committee noted the report and the information set out in the appendix to the report. 
The Traffic and Development Manager introduced the report. The Chairman of the 
Hendon Residents’ Forum, Councillor Sury Khatri provided a verbal update. The 
Committee noted the information. 

Following discussion, the Chairman moved a motion to amend recommendation 4, which 
was duly seconded and declared carried. 

Recommendation 4 to read:
That the Hendon Area Committee confirms that the proposal to amend the existing 
layout of footway parking bays in the remainder of Southbourne Avenue is not 
implemented. instructs that the Commissioning Director for Environment consults with 
residents on the implementation of the footway parking bays Scheme. 

The Committee therefore

RESOLVED that

1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the review of parking in 
Southbourne Avenue, Edgware;



6

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approves the proposal to implement four 
(4) additional footway parking bays on the South-western end of 
Southbourne Avenue as indicated in drawing No. 87775.dwg.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee adds this scheme (which has an estimated 
cost of £25,000 or less) to its work programme;

4. That the Hendon Area Committee instructs that the Commissioning Director 
for Environment consults with residents on the implementation of the 
footway Parking bays Scheme. 

Votes were declared as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 0

12.   WYKEHAM ROAD 

The Committee noted the information set out in the report and the appendix. Following 
discussion, the Chairman moved a motion to amend the wording of recommendation 2 
and 3 which was duly seconded and declared carried. 

Recommendation 2 to read:
That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, decide whether recommend 
that the measures should be introduced as proposed or without the build out on 
Wykeham Road at the junction with Queens Road.

Recommendation 3 to read: 
That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, decide whether recommend 
that the measures should be introduced as proposed or without the raised table on 
Prothero Gardens at the junction with A41.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the outcome of the public 

consultation on the proposals as outlined in this report.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, recommend that 
the measures should be introduced as proposed without the build out on 
Wykeham Road at the junction with Queens Road.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, recommend that 
the measures should be introduced as proposed without the raised table on 
Prothero Gardens at the junction with A41.

4. That the Hendon Area Committee, having decided which proposals should 
be introduced, give instruction to the Commissioning Director for 
Environment to proceed with the implementation stage.



7

Votes were declared as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 0

13.   DEVONSHIRE ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

The Committee noted the report and the appendix to the report. The Committee received 
a verbal representation from Cllr Sury Khatri who spoke about the risks associated with 
dangerous driving along Devonshire Road. Following discussion, the Committee

RESOLVED 

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the outcome of the public 
consultation of the proposals as outlined in this report.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above authorise the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to proceed to the implementation 
stage of the scheme as per the original proposal.

Action: That the Highways Officer (Traffic and Development Manager) bring a further 
update report to the next meeting of the Hendon Area Committee with cost estimates of 
the feasibility study relating to a review of the Traffic Calming Measures for the stretch of 
road along Pursley Road and Devonshire Road to the Holder Hill Road Roundabout 
excluding the section of Devonshire Road that has already been approved in item 13.

14.   SILKSTREAM ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

The Traffic and Development Manager presented the report. The Committee

RESOLVED

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the outcome of the public 
consultation of the proposals as outlined in this report.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above authorise the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to proceed to the implementation 
stage of the scheme as per the original proposal.

15.   WEST HENDON HIGHWAY ISSUES 

The Committee noted the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the outcome of the assessment of 
the A5 / Cool Oak Lane junction; that introducing an improvement at this 
location before the improvements expected as part of the West Hendon 
regeneration scheme is not feasible.



8

2. That the Hendon Area Committee agree that the proposed scheme for the 
A5 / Kingsbury Road junction be developed to complete detailed design with 
Hendon Area Funding, and subsequent consultation and implementation 
will be reported to the Environment Committee for approval.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee agree that revised signage at A5 / 
Perryfield Way gyratory be introduced.

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm


